MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Chapter 321.

An Act to regulate the taking of black bass in Upper Kezar Pond in Oxford County, also to prohibit the taking of smelts in any tributary of said Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any one person in one day, to take more than ten black bass from Upper Kezar pond in Oxford county. It shall also be unlawful at any time, to take black bass from said Upper Kezar pond less than twelve inches in length.

Taking of black bass in Upper Kezar pond, to regulate.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful at any time to take smelts from any tributary of Upper Kezar pond in Oxford county.

Smelts protected in tributaries of pond.

Section 3. Whoever shall violate any provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty provided for illegal fishing under the general law.

Approved March 26, 1903.

Chapter 322.

An Act fixing the beginning of the open season for fishing in Little Sebago pond, in the towns of Gray and Windham, in Cumberland county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The open time for fishing in Little Sebago pond, in the towns of Gray and Windham, in Cumberland county, shall begin as soon as the ice is out of said pond instead of on June fifteenth as now provided by law.

Open season for fishing, Little Sebago

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1903.

Chapter 323.

An Act to incorporate the Phillips Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Joel Wilbur, E. H. Shepard, Frank H. Wilbur, Corporators. F. N. Beal, Weston Lewis, G. A. French, N. P. Noble, Josiah S. Maxcy, F. E. Timberlake, Edward Greenwood, A. M. Greenwood, Fremont Scamman, J. W. Brackett, or such of them as may by vote accept this charter, with their associates, successors